

Nos. 23-1201 and 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE REPUBLIC OF
ZIMBABWE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

RODNEY Q. SMITH, II
Counsel of Record
GST LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 856-7723
quinn.smith@gstllp.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Republic of Zimbabwe*

January 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The New York Convention, which governs recognition and enforcement of the arbitral award at issue in this case, permits Contracting States to recognize and enforce foreign arbitral awards in a manner consistent with their own domestic limitations	4
A. By applying the rules of procedure in the Ninth Circuit, the appellate court did not create, in the least, the threat of breaching an international obligation	9
B. Other erroneous premises undermine the arguments offered by Petitioners and <i>amici</i>	12
II. Becoming a Contracting State to the New York Convention does not amount to a foreign sovereign’s waiver of its sovereign immunity and of the sovereign immunity of all its instrumentalities in any suit in any other signatory country seeking to enforce an arbitration or confirm an award	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Comm’ns Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Doraleh Container Terminal SA v. Republic of Djibouti</i> , No. 23-7023 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Jugometal v. Samincorp, Inc.</i> , 78 F.R.D. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	8
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B. V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trd. v. Navimpex Cent Navala</i> , 29 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1994) ...	13
<i>Zeevi Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Bulgaria</i> , 494 Fed.Appx. 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5-6
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Border Timbers Limited v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , No. CA-2024-000258, (Court of Appeals (Eng. & Wales) (Oct. 22, 2024)).....	7, 8
<i>Infrastructure Services Luxembourg S.À.R.L v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. CA-2023-001556 (Court of Appeals (Eng. & Wales) (Oct. 22, 2024)).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sunlodges Ltd. v. The United Republic of Tanzania</i> , CV-20-00648370-00CL ((Can. Ont. Sup. Ct. J.) (Nov. 10, 2020))	8
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	12, 13
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 201	12
9 U.S.C. § 207	11
22 U.S.C. § 1650a	12, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	14
N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law and Rules § 5303(b)	13
 TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Award, Jun. 10, 1958, 21 U. S. T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997	1-12, 14-17
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U. S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159 ...	3, 7, 12, 16
 COURT FILINGS	
<i>Process and Indus. Dev. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , Case No. 21-7003, Amicus Brief of the United States (D.C. Cir. Jan. 20, 2022).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Arbitration Act: Enactment Map, Uniform Law Commission, https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/community-home?CommunityKey=a0ad71d6-085f-4648-857a-e9e893ae2736 (last visited Jan. 24, 2025)....	7
George A. Bermann, <i>Procedures for the Enforcement of New York Convention Awards</i> , <i>Autonomous Versus Domestic Concepts under the New York Convention</i> , Kluwer Law International (2021)	15-16
International Law and Agreements: Their Effect upon US Law (Congressional Research Service, 2018).....	9
Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts (2001).....	9
J. Stewart McClendon, <i>Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards in the United States</i> , 4 <i>Northwestern J. Int'l Law & Bus.</i> 1 (1982)	9
Pieter Sanders, <i>The Making of the Convention</i> (1999).....	4
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act, Nat'l Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws (Dec. 13, 2000).....	6, 7
UNCITRAL Secretariat Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York 1958)	5, 6
